

NO. 74033-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JAMES C. FUDA, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of AUSTIN FUDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation;
LONI MUNDELL, a single person; et al.,

Respondents.

FILED
Jul 05, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County,
Cause No. 11-2-19682-8
The Honorable Tanya Thorp, Presiding Judge

DORE LAW GROUP, PLLC
James J. Dore, Jr., WSBA No. 22106
Attorney for Appellants
1122 West James Street
Kent, WA 98032
Ph: 253-850-6411
Fax: 253-850-3360

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
1. Did Judge Bowman err in finding that <i>Avellaneda</i> and the doctrine of discretionary immunity apply in this case?	3
2. Did Judge Bowman err in granting discretionary immunity to King County for the 1994 field measurements and decision made by traffic engineer Norton Posey to remove the accident site from the County guardrail priority array?	4
3. Did Judge Thorp err in expanding and applying Judge Bowman’s discretionary immunity Order to Plaintiff’s claim that King County negligently failed to correct an inherently dangerous condition on the roadway by, inter alia, installing guardrail or other barriers?4	
4. Did Judge Thorp err in excluding expert testimony regarding the need for, absence of, or presence of guardrails and/or other barriers along the Green River Road?	4
5. Did Judge Thorp err by mischaracterizing the Appellants’ claim and incorrectly stating law in jury instructions 14 through 17?.....	4
6. Did Judge Thorp err in imposing sanctions on Ms. Deutscher based upon a witness’ answers where Ms. Deutscher’ questions sought no information that would violate the orders in limine?.....	4
7. Did Judge Thorp err in imposing sanctions on Mr. Dore	

	for inadvertently saying the word “guardrail” while reading verbatim an excerpt from the witness’s deposition?	4
8.	Did Judge Thorp err in excluding Appellants’ expert witnesses’ testimony regarding barriers other than guardrails under <i>Burnet</i> where no discovery order was violated by disclosure of opinions that a barrier other than a guardrail was warranted and would have prevented the deaths of the Appellants’ children?	5
9.	Should the jury verdict be vacated where the jury instructions included incorrect statements of law and incomplete facts, and instructed the jury that it could not consider relevant, material, and probative evidence that would have supported Appellants’ claims?	5
10.	Did Judge Thorp err in imposing sanctions under <i>Burnet</i> and excluding Appellants’ expert witness testimony regarding barriers other than guardrails based upon the June 29, 2015 expert witness disclosures?.....	5
11.	Did cumulative error deny Appellants a fair trial where Judge Bowman’s initial erroneous Order applying <i>Avellaneda</i> to this case was expanded by Judge Thorp in a series of rulings excluding all evidence relating to any sort of roadside barrier at the accident site, culminating in jury instructions that denied Appellants the ability to present their theory of the case to the jury?....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A.	Facts	5
B.	Procedure Below.....	9
	Summary Judgment Proceedings.....	9
	Motion to Reopen Discovery	14
	King County’s Motion in Limine re Guardrail Evidence ..	14

King County’s Motion for Reconsideration and Alternative Relief.....	16
Motions in Limine.....	17
“New” Expert Witness Disclosures on June 29, 2015	18
Jury Instructions; Trial; Verdict.....	20
Post-Trial Order Imposing Sanctions.....	20
V. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. It was error to grant discretionary immunity to King County where Appellants’ claim was not that the County was negligent in making budgetary decisions, but that the County failed to maintain a road in a reasonably safe condition.....	21
1. <u>The existence of the King County guardrail priority array does not give rise to discretionary immunity from claims for failure to provide reasonably safe roads</u>	23
2. <u>Avelleneda is distinguishable from this case</u>	26
B. Discretionary immunity does not apply to Mr. Posey’s 1994 decision to remove the accident site from King County’s guardrail priority array.	27
1. <u>Mr. Posey was not a “high-level executive” of King County at the time he decided to remove the accident location from the guardrail priority array.</u>	27
2. <u>Mr. Posey’s decision was not the result of a conscious balancing of risks and advantages.</u>	28
C. Judge Thorp misinterpreted Judge Bowman’s Orders and based her evidentiary decisions on her erroneous	

	view of the law.....	29
D.	Judge Thorp’s erroneous view of the law and her prior evidentiary rulings resulted in jury instructions that misstated applicable law, included inapplicable law, omitted material facts, and misstated Appellants’ claim, preventing Appellants from arguing their theory of the case to the trier of fact.....	35
	<i>Jury Instruction No. 14</i>	37
	<i>Jury Instruction No. 15</i>	38
	<i>Jury instruction 16</i>	39
	Notice	39
	Duty.....	41
	Inapplicable law	42
	<i>Jury Instruction No. 17</i>	44
E.	There was neither a factual nor a legal basis to impose sanctions on Appellants’ counsel for violation of orders on King County’s motions in limine.....	47
	1. <u>There was no factual basis to sanction Ms. Deutscher</u>	49
	2. <u>There was no factual basis to sanction Mr. Dore</u> ...	52
	3. <u>Judge Thorp abused her discretion by failing to comply with Chapter 7.21 RCW and case law interpreting the civil contempt statutes</u>	56
F.	Neither Washington law nor the facts in this case support sanctions for “new” expert opinions submitted in response to the June 16 Orders in Limine.....	58
	<i>Paragraphs B.1., B.3., and B.5.</i>	59

<i>Paragraph B.2</i>	60
<i>Paragraph B.3</i>	61
<i>Paragraph B.4</i>	62
<i>Paragraphs B.6. and B.7.</i>	63
<i>Paragraph B.8</i>	65
<i>Paragraph B.9</i>	68
<i>Paragraph B.10</i>	69
<i>Paragraph B.11</i>	70
<i>Paragraphs B.12. and B.13.</i>	71
G. The verdict must be vacated because the jury was instructed with incorrect law, inapplicable law, and incomplete facts.	73
H. Cumulative error denied Appellants their right to a fair trial.	73
VI. CONCLUSION	75

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289, 294 (2012).....	47
<i>Avellaneda v. State of Washington</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	2, 26, 27
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	36
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wn. v. Frederick & Nelson</i> , 90 Wn.2d 82, 579 P.2d 346 (1978).....	36
<i>Broadway Hosp. & Sanitarium v. Decker</i> , 47 Wn. 586, 92 P. 445 (1907).....	68
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)....	59
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 833, 161 P.3d 1016, 1020 (2007).....	29
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	1, 32
<i>Feis v. King Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 165 Wn. App. 525, 267 P.3d 1022, 1029 (2011).....	23
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Const. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 Pa.2d 483 (1976).....	31
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	35
<i>Glenn v. Brown</i> , 28 Wn. App. 86, 622 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	36

<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	47
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007)	48
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780, 795 (2000).....	49
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, <i>clarified</i> , 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964, <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 849, 115 S.Ct. 146, 130 L.Ed.2d 86 (1994).....	73
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	35
<i>Laguna v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 260, 192 P.3d 37 (2008).....	42, 43
<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 189 P.3d 178 (2008) ..	36
<i>Mead School Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Ed. Ass'n (MEA)</i> , 85 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975).....	48, 49
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986).....	29
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	49
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	29
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014)	43
<i>Nord v. Eastside Ass'n Ltd.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 796, 664 P.2d 4, 5 (1983).....	59
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 788, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	23, 45
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175, 1181 (2002).....	59

<i>Rockwell v. Peyran</i> , 172 Wn. 434, 20 P.2d 841, 841 (1933).....	68
<i>RTC Transp., Inc. v. Walton</i> , 72 Wn. App. 386, 864 P.2d 969 (1994).....	69
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 72 Wn. App. 289, 865 P.2d 5 (1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	1, 23, 24, 25, 67
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	23, 24, 25, 34
<i>State v. Berty</i> , 136 Wn. App. 74, 147 P.3d 1004 (2006), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 9, 2007).....	48, 49, 57
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 118 Wn. App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1031, 94 P.3d 960 (2004)	74
<i>State v. Munguia</i> , 107 Wn. App. 328, 26 P.3d 1017, 1021 (2001).....	59
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)	74
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	35
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979).....	21
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243, (1992)	22, 28
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	36, 73

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<i>Johnson v. County of Nicollet</i> , 387 N.W.2d 209 (1986).....	25
